

EXHIBIT A-1

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION

This document relates to:

*The County of Summit, Ohio, et al. v. Purdue
Pharma L.P., et al.*, Case No. 18-OP-45090

*The County of Cuyahoga v. Purdue Pharma
L.P.*, Case No. 17-OP-45004

*City of Cleveland v. AmerisourceBergen Drug
Corp.*, Case No. 18-OP-45132

MDL No. 2804

Case No. 17-md-2804

Hon. Dan Aaron Polster

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THE MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS TRACK 1
PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES PURSUANT TO RULE 41(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ISSUES AND ARGUMENT	1
II. DISMISSAL OF ALL CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES IS WARRANTED.....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Refusal To Comply With CMO-1 Was Willful.....	7
B. Plaintiffs’ Non-Compliance With CMO-1 Has Severely Prejudiced Defendants’ Ability To Prepare For Trial And Defend Against Plaintiffs’ Claims.	11
C. Plaintiffs Knew And Were Warned That Failure To Identify MU/MI Prescriptions As Required By CMO-1 Would Result In Dismissal Of All Claims For Damages.....	13
D. The Requested Relief Is More Than Justified Under The Circumstances.....	15
E. Enforcement Of The CMO And Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ Damages Claims Serves The Public’s Interest.....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , 718 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr.</i> , 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Dzik v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 846 F.3d 211 (7th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Freeman v. Wyeth</i> , 764 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Funk v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 10-CV-14865, 2011 WL 2470999 (E.D. Mich. June 1, 2011), <i>report and recom. adopted</i> , No. 10-14865, 2011 WL 2470983 (E.D. Mich. June 22, 2011)	15
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2007)	5, 6, 15
<i>Harmon v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Henry v. Gill Indus., Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 943 (9th Cir. 1993)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States ex rel King v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Knoll v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1999)	5, 6
<i>Komaromy v. City of Cleveland</i> , 232 F.R.D. 590 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	7, 14
<i>In re: Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-0523, 2015 WL 12844944 (D.S.C. Mar. 23, 2015)	6
<i>Little v. Yeutter</i> , 984 F.2d 160 (6th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Nwatulegwu v.Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 668 F. App’x 173 (7th Cir. 2016)	6, 15

<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006)	6, 15
<i>Schafer v. City of Defiance Police Dept., et al.</i> , 529 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Steward v. Cty. of Jackson, Tenn.</i> , 8 F. App’x 294 (6th Cir. 2001)	7, 10, 14
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Vinci v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 927 F.2d 287 (6th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>United States ex rel Wall v. Vista Hospice Care, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-00604-M, 2016 WL 3449833 (N.D. Tex. June 6, 2016)	12
